Earnings simulation analysis, or earnings-at-risk, measures the sensitivity
of pre-tax earnings to various interest rate movements. The base-case scenario
is established using the implied forward curve. The comparative scenarios assume
an immediate parallel shock of the forward curve in increments of +/- 100 basis
point rate movements. Numerous other scenarios are analyzed, including more
gradual rising or declining rate changes and non-parallel rate shifts. Estimated
earnings for each scenario are calculated over a 12-month and 24-month horizon.
The interest rate scenarios are used for analytical purposes and do not
necessarily represent Management's view of future market movements. Rather,
these are intended to provide a measure of the degree of volatility interest
rate movements may introduce into the earnings and economic value of the
Corporation.

Edgar Filing: BANK ONE CORP - Form 10-Q

31

   The Corporation's 12-month pre-tax earnings sensitivity profile as of
September 30, 2001 and June 30, 2001 is as follows:

   Immediate Change in Rates
   -------------------------
(In millions)   -100 bp   +100 bp
   ---------   --------
September 30, 2001 .....   $   215   $  (300)
   =========   =======
June 30, 2001 .....   $   155   $  (163)
   =========   =======

   The increase in earnings sensitivity during the quarter is primarily due to
the longer duration of the Corporation's earning assets.

   24

   Modeling the sensitivity of earnings to interest rate risk is highly
dependent on the numerous assumptions embedded in the model. While the earnings
sensitivity analysis incorporates Management's best estimate of interest rate
and balance sheet dynamics under various market rate movements, the actual
behavior and resulting earnings impact will likely differ from that projected.